Salary increase - Decrease 50bps -2.1%
Inflation - Increase 50bps 5.9%
Inflation - Decrease 50bps -5.4%

The sensitivity analyses are prepared by changing one actuarial assumption while keeping the other assumptions unchanged. This is a simplified approach since
the actuarial assumptions usually are correlated. However, it enables the reader to isolate one effect from another. The method used for calculating the impact on
the obligation is the same as when calculating the obligation accounted for in the financial statements. Compared with the 2012 Annual Report there have been no
changes in the methods used when preparing the sensitivity analyses.

NBN has implemented the GAP07/I73 demographic models developed by Gabler (external actuaries). These models address all variables needed for actuarial
evaluations of pensions, including mortalities, and has been tested against updated mortality statistics in 2013. We consider the GAP07/I73 demographic models to
be the most appropriate models for NBNs population. An increase of 10% in would decrease PBO with 4.4% and a 10% decrease would increase the PBO with 3.5%.

Net retirement benefit liabilities/assets
   Group   Parent company

NOKm 2013 2012 2013 2012
Obligations 6,155 6,266 6,033 6,155
Plan assets 5,026 4,593 4,935 4,516
Net liability(-)/asset(+) -1,129 -1,673 -1,098 -1,639

Nordea Bank Norge – Annual Report 2013 83

Note 33:
Retirement benefit obligations1 cont.

Changes in the obligation
   Group   Parent company

NOKm 2013 2012 2013 2012
Opening balance 6,266 7,293 6,155 7,163
Current service cost 117 153 111 145
Interest cost 234 200 230 197
Pensions paid -278 -295 -275 -294
Past service cost1 -23 63 -23 63
Settlements -12 -119 -12 -119
Remeasurement from changes in financial assumptions 0 -837 0 -815
Remeasurement from experience adjustments -87 -66 -89 -63
Change in provision for social security contribution2 -62 -126 -64 -122
Closing balance 6,155 6,266 6,033 6,155
1Provision for early retirement pensions and supplementary pensions related to restructuring.
2 Calculated on recognised amounts in the balance sheet.

The average duration of the PBO is 14 years  based on discounted cash flows. The fact that all DBPs are closed for new entrants leads to a lower duration.

Changes in the fair value of plan assets
   Group   Parent company

NOKm 2013 2012 2013 2012
Opening balance 4,593 4,617 4,516 4,543
Interest income (calculated using the discount rate) 186 140 183 138
Pensions paid -142 -151 -141 -151
Settlements -10 -116 -10 -116